

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ADRIN SMACK,	:	
Petitioner,	:	No. 1:19-cv-00691-LPS
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THERESA DELBALSO, Superintendent,	:	
SCI Mahanoy	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE	:	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	
Respondent.	:	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY
A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2254**

Christopher S. Koyste, Esquire
Law Office of Christopher S. Koyste, LLC
709 Brandywine Boulevard
Wilmington, DE 19809
(302) 762-5195
Counsel for Adrin Smack

Date: February 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

TIMELINESS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE DELAWARE STATE COURTS DEPRIVED MR. SMACK OF A
 CONSTITUTIONALLY FAIR SENTENCING HEARING 15

 A. This claim is ripe for consideration by this Court 16

 B. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment requires disputed
 facts presented during a sentencing hearing to be proven by a preponderance
 of the evidence 17

 C. The Delaware State Courts have misinterpreted controlling United States
 constitutional case law requiring disputed facts presented during a sentencing
 hearing to be proven by a preponderance of the evidence 21

 D. This Court must remand Mr. Smack’s case as the Sentencing Court resolved
 and considered unproven and disputed aggravating sentencing facts under the
 erroneous minimal indicia of reliability burden of proof 24

 E. State sentencing hearings must comply with the Due Process Clause of the
 Fourteenth Amendment 27

 II. MR. SMACK WAS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO
 CHALLENGE THE CONTESTED FACTS PRESENTED BY THE STATE
 DURING MR. SMACK’S SENTENCING HEARING 33

 A. Mr. Smack’s claim is ripe for consideration by this Court 33

 B. The United States Constitution required the Delaware State Court to hold an
 evidentiary hearing to resolve contested sentencing facts presented during Mr.
 Smack’s sentencing hearing 33

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) 23, 28
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972) 29
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953) 16
Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200 (1950) 17, 33
Engblom v. Carey, 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982) 28
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977) 22, 23, 28, 29
McAleese v. Brennan, 483 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007) 3
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) *passim*
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986) *passim*
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964) 29
Moore v. United States, 571 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1978) 34, 40
Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738 (1994) 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30
O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999) 16, 17, 33
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982) 17, 33
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019) 22, 28, 29, 30, 21, 32
Townsend v. Burke, 334 U.S. 736 (1948) 15, 27, 34, 40
United States v. Agyemang, 876 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1989) 15, 27
United States v. Blackwell, 49 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1995) 34
United States v. Cervantes, 878 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1989) 34
United States v. Cifuentes, 863 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir.1988) 34, 35, 37, 40
United States v. Curran, 926 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991) 34
United States v. Furst, 918 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990) 35, 36, 39
United States v. Gomez, 831 F.2d 453 (3d Cir. 1987) 39
United States v. Greer, 223 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2000) 34
United States v. Jackson, 32 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 1994) 34
United States v. McDowell, 888 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1989) *passim*
United States v. Malcolm, 432 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1970) 15, 27
United States v. Nappi, 243 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 2001) 34, 38, 40
United States v. Rosa, 891 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1989) 35, 37, 39
United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997) *passim*
United States v. Zabielski, 711 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2013) 35, 36
Wilwording v. Swenson, 404 U.S. 249 (1971) (*per curiam*) 16
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968) 22, 23, 28, 30

State Cases

Mayes v. State, 604 A.2d 839 (Del. 1992) 13

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) 3
 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) 4

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) 16, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c) 16

State Statutes

11 *Del. C.* § 512 7
11 *Del. C.* § 1448 1, 7
11 *Del. C.* § 1448(a)(9) 1, 7
11 *Del. C.* § 1454 7
16 *Del. C.* § 4752(1) 1, 7
16 *Del. C.* § 4754(1) 1, 7
16 *Del. C.* § 4764(b) 7

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(c)(3)(D) 34, 38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i) 38
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1) 34

State Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 6(a)(iii) 3
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(c)(3) 38

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV *passim*

Other

ALM Media, *Gorsuch, Kavanaugh and Sotomayor Sound Skeptical of States’ Civil Forfeiture*,
Yahoo Finance (Nov. 28, 2018),
<https://finance.yahoo.com/news/gorsuch-kavanaugh-sotomayor-sound-skeptical-082359663.html>
(last visited April 2, 2019) 32
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 6A1.3(a) (2016). 39
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 6A1.3(b) (2016) 39
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 6A1.3 cmt (2016) 39
